
OCTOBER 1951Vol. 17

110

119

120

125

138

140

146

128
130

152
154

158
159
160
173
194
198
200

Editorial Cowinittee
DEPUTY COMMR. C. K. GRAY, Cbainnan 

SUB-INSPR. P. USBORNE, Secretary 
INSPR. L. BINGHAM, Treasurer

Life at an Eastern Arctic Detachment
Cst. R. D. Van Nonnan

Hoist with his own Petard.......................................
Cpl. R. S. Miller

International Narcotic Control . . . .
Col. C. H. L. Sbannaii, CMG, CBE

Victoria’s Day .......
Sgt. E. Scott

Mr. Hann Retires ......
Swimming at "Depot".......................................

Spl. Cst. R. R. Canning
Citizenship Ceremony at Prince George, B.C.

Cst. J. F. Betts
The Neck ...................................................................

"Hoppy"
Let’s Trade...................................................................

Cpl. C. C. Holman
"E" Division and Crippled Children
Opening of the St. Mary Dam . . . .

Inspr. C. B. Macdonell

Departments
It Happened in the Force.......................................
The Letter Carrier................................................
Recent Cases ........
Division Bulletin..........................................................
Old-timers’ Column ......
Book Reviews ........
Obituary....................................................................

Inspr. R. W. WONNACOTT, Managing Editor 
E. J. Donovan, Editor

Sgt. W. W. Skuce, Staff Artist

Associate Editors
“H.Q.” and “A” Div., S/Sgt. J. Batza; “Aviation”, Spl. Cst. 
K. W. Phillips; “B” Div., Cst. J. Pinto; “C” Div., Cpl. N. 
Credico; “D” Div., Sub-Inspr. R. S. Nelson; “Depot” Div., 
Sgt. C. C. Bryson; “E” Div., Sgt. E. Scott; “F” Div., Sgt. 
G. M. Dobie; “G” Div., S/Sgt. R. W. Howey; “H” Div.. Supt. 
D. O. Forrest; “Marine” Div., Sgt. R. O. Newman; “J” Div., 
S/Sgt. A. W. F. Milrose; “K” Div., Sub-Inspr. W. C. V. 
Chisholm; “L” Div., Sgt. W. H. Morgan; “N” Div., Cpl. 
E. B. Jensen; “O” Div., Cpl. C. C. Holman.

Contents Copyright 1950
Authorized as Second Class Mail by the Post Office Department. 
Published by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, Ottawa, Canada. 
Subscribers should notify The Quarterly of change of address.

I OCT - 1‘051
______REGINA

ROYAL CANADIAN
MOUNTED POLICE

QUARTERLY

^ke S^oijaL 'Cour
It is 12 years since Their 

Majesties, King George 
VI and Queen Elizabeth 
toured Canada and the 
visit of Her Royal High
ness, Princess Elizabeth 
and the Duke of Edin
burgh is an event eagerly 
awaited by all Canadians.

While it is with genu
ine pleasure that we look 
forward to the visit of the 
Royal couple, the details 
involving such an event 
demand particular care on 
the part of those whose 
responsibility it is to see 
that no unpleasantness or 
untoward incidents of any 
sort mar an otherwise 
joyous occasion. Charged 
with the security of the 
tour and of the Princess 
and her husband, the Force 
has played an important 
part in shaping protective 
plans. To this end the 
experience gained during 
the Royal Tour of 1939 
has been of value.

Nothing remains now 
but for Dame Nature to 
play her part. In the crisp, 
bright days of early 
autumn, the Canadian 
countryside presents a 
kaleidoscope of colors, a 
wonderland of beauty to 
match the brilliancy of an 
Oriental carpet; rolling 
hills, swirling rivers, pic
turesque lakes, prairies, 
deep forests and craggy 
towering snow-capped 
peaks of the Rockies all 
add up to an exciting tour 
for the Royal sight-seers. 
And while much of their 
time will be charted for 
them for public and state 
ceremonies, nevertheless 
they are still tourists. It 
remains for all Canada to 
put forward our utmost 
to see that as with all 
visitors, their stay with us 
is a happy one.

No. 2


