REGINA

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE QUARTERLY

Editorial Committee

DEPUTY COMMR. C. K. GRAY, Chairman SUB-INSPR. P. USBORNE, Secretary INSPR. L. BINGHAM, Treasurer

Vol. 17	OCT	OB	ER	195	1		1	No. 2
Life at an Eac				hme	nt			110
Hoist with his		ard						119
International Col. C. H					CBE			120
Victoria's Da Sgt. E. S								125
Mr. Hann H	Retires							128
Swimming at Spl. Cst.	-							130
Citizenship C Cst. J. F.		at P	rinc	e G	eorg	е, В	.C.	138
The Neck "Hoppy"								140
Let's Trade Cpl. C. C	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				•			146
"E" Division	and Cri	pple	d Cl	ildr	en			152
Opening of the Inspr. C.			am					154
	De	pari	mer	nts				
It Happened	in the Fo	orce						158
The Letter (159
Recent Cases								160
Division Bull	etin .							173
Old-timers' C								194
Book Reviews Obituary .								198 200

INSPR. R. W. WONNACOTT, Managing Editor
E. J. DONOVAN, Editor
SGT. W. W. SKUCE, Staff Artist

Associate Editors

"H.Q." and "A" Div., S/SGT. J. BATZA; "Aviation", SPL. CST. K. W. PHILLIPS; "B" Div., CST. J. PINTO; "C" Div., CPL. N. CREDICO; "D" Div., SUB-INSPR. R. S. NELSON; "Depot" Div., SGT. C. C. BRYSON; "E" Div., SGT. E. SCOTT; "F" Div., SGT. G. M. DOBIE; "G" Div., S/SGT. R. W. HOWEY; "H" Div., SUB-INSPR. D. O. FORREST; "Marine" Div., SGT. R. O. NEWMAN; "J" Div., S/SGT. A. W. F. MILROSE; "K" Div., SUB-INSPR. W. C. V. CHISHOLM; "L" Div., SGT. W. H. MORGAN; "N" Div., CPL. E. B. JENSEN; "O" Div., CPL. C. C. HOLMAN.

Contents Copyright 1950

Authorized as Second Class Mail by the Post Office Department. Published by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, Ottawa, Canada. Subscribers should notify *The Quarterly* of change of address.

The Royal Cour

It is 12 years since Their Majesties, King George VI and Queen Elizabeth toured Canada and the visit of Her Royal Highness, Princess Elizabeth and the Duke of Edinburgh is an event eagerly awaited by all Canadians.

While it is with genuine pleasure that we look forward to the visit of the Royal couple, the details involving such an event demand particular care on the part of those whose responsibility it is to see that no unpleasantness or untoward incidents of any sort mar an otherwise joyous occasion. Charged with the security of the tour and of the Princess and her husband, the Force has played an important part in shaping protective plans. To this end the experience gained during the Royal Tour of 1939 has been of value.

Nothing remains now but for Dame Nature to play her part. In the crisp, bright days of early autumn, the Canadian countryside presents a kaleidoscope of colors, a wonderland of beauty to match the brilliancy of an Oriental carpet; rolling hills, swirling rivers, picturesque lakes, prairies, deep forests and craggy towering snow-capped peaks of the Rockies all add up to an exciting tour for the Royal sight-seers. And while much of their time will be charted for them for public and state ceremonies, nevertheless they are still tourists. It remains for all Canada to put forward our utmost to see that as with all visitors, their stay with us is a happy one.